

N.22Sl

151/CL
02.12.25
Sl-04
Ct.551
(S.R.)

WPA 19155 of 2025

Puspa Furniture Pvt. Ltd. & Anr.
v.
The Union of India & Ors.

Mr. Himangshu Kumar Ray
Mr. Subhasis Podder
Mr. Sushant Bagaria
Mr. Gourav Chakraborty
Mr. Animitra Roy ... for the petitioners.

Ms. Hasi Saha ... for the UOI.

Mr. Bhaskar Prosad Banerjee
Mr. Abhradip Maity ... for the CGST authority.

Mr. Swapan Kumar Dutta
Mr. Nilotpal Chatterjee
Mr. Tanoy Chakraborty
Mr. Saptak Sanyal ... for the State.

Mr. Prithiu Dudhoria
... for the respondent no.9.

1. Report in the form of an affidavit filed today on behalf of the respondent nos.5 to 8 is taken on record.
2. Heard learned advocates appearing for the respective parties on the issue of authority of the respondent CGST authorities to seize cash and on the issue of granting interim order.
3. It is noticed that by an order dated October 29, 2025, this Court had granted liberty to the petitioners to seek an adjournment on the returnable date before the authorities and the authorities were requested to consider such request

of adjournment upon the same being made.

4. In such view of the matter, the same request is repeated. The petitioner shall be entitled to pray for an adjournment before the respondent CGST authorities on the returnable date and the authorities shall consider such request in the right earnest keeping in view the fact that this Court is in seisin of the matter.
5. List this matter for further consideration on December 10, 2025.

(Om Narayan Rai, J.)