

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

Ct.551 **24.12.25**
Item No.18 Sws.M

**WPA 19155 of 2025
with
CAN 1 of 2025**

**Puspa Furniture Pvt. Ltd. & Anr.
Vs
Union of India & Ors.**

Mr. Himangshu Kumar Ray
Mr. Gaurav Chakraborty
...for the petitioners

Mr. N. Chatterjee
Mr. Tanmoy Chakraborty
Ms. Susmita Shaw
Mr. Saptak Sanyal
...for the State

Mr. Prithu Dudhoria
...for the respondent No. 9

Mr. Bhaskar Prosad Banerjee
Mr. Abhradip Maity
Ms. Shatabdi Sen
...for the CGST authorities

In Re. : CAN 1 of 2025

1. Mr. Ray, learned advocate appearing for the petitioners hands up to Court a letter dated December 23, 2025 addressed by the petitioners to the learned advocate for the petitioners and submits that he has instructions to withdraw the application being CAN 1 of 2025 with liberty to file a fresh application, since there are incorrect pleadings made in the said application.
2. In such view of the matter, CAN 1 of 2025 stands dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to the petitioners to file a fresh application.

(Om Narayan Rai , J.)